

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No.301/2022
CNR – WBSP01-017343-2022

Ref.: Jibantala PS Case no: 451/2022 Dated : 17.11.2022
U/s 376DA of I.P.C and section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act, 2012.

Present :Manas Ranjan Sanyal (JO Code - WB00666)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs.Abdul Mannan Molla

Order No.02

Dt.24.11.2022

Received the part record along with statements of witnesses recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C in two sealed envelopes from the Court of learned Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate. Let the same be kept with the case record.

Accused Rahul Sk. @ Sajahan Sk. and Abdul Mannan Molla are produced from P.C. They are taken into judicial custody.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused persons along with fresh vokatnama.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate moves bail application on behalf of accused and submits that accused are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. The allegation levelled against them are false, fabricated, concocted and baseless. No bail prayer is pending or rejected before any higher forum. Accused persons may be enlarged on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection.

Perused the CD especially the statement of the VG recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C.

This is the allegation of gang rape and considering the statement of the victim girl who is only 14 years and also considering the early stage of investigation I am not inclined to grant bail to this accused. Accordingly bail application of this accused is rejected.

Let a copy of statement recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C be supplied to the I.O as prayed for.

To 08.12.2022 for production of accused and I.O's report.

D/c by me.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Manas Ranjan Sanyal
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.